5%“‘«% City of Bellevue

222" Development Services Department

Wine'  Land Use Staff Report

Proposal Name:
Proposal Address:

Proposal Description:

File Number:
Applicant:

Decisions Included:

Planner:

State Environmental Policy Act
Threshold Determination:

Director's Decision:

Modification of the Cole Planned Unit Development
6114 164" Ave. SE

To amend the prior approved Cole Planned Unit
Development to allow an additional house plan consisting
of additional bedrooms/bonus room over the garage. There
will be no increase in lot coverage, impervious surface or
total building height. There will be no change in setbacks.
The piat iayout wili not change.

11-119062-LI
CanWest Development, LLC

Administrative Amendment to Planned Unit Development
Process Il, Land Use Code 20.35.200

Carol Hamlin, Senior Planner QL&QMU\/\D

Prior Determination of Non-Significance (DNS) was issued on
October 8, 2008, incorporated by reference

Approval with one condition
Michael A. Brennan, Director
Development Services Department

Caut U “Hreilsad

By Carol V. Helland, Land Use Director

Notice of Application: 08-18-2011
Notice of Decision: 11-03-2011
Bulietin Publication Date: . 11-03-2011
Decision Appeal Deadline: 11-17-2011

For information on how to appeal a proposal, visit the Development Services Center at City Hall, 450 110" Avenue
NE or call 425-452-6800. Appeal of the decision must be received in the City's Clerk’s Office by 5 p.m. on the date

noted for appeal of the decision.




TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.  Proposal Description and Review Process_____.. Pg.
Il. Site Descriptionand Context .. . . Pg.
lll.  Consistency with Land Use Code Requirements_____ Pg.
IV. State Environmental Policy Act(SEPA) . Pg.
V. Summary of Technical Review ... Pg.
VI. Public Notice and Comment___. ..~~~ Pg.
VIIl. Decision Criteria . Pg.
Vill. Conclusion and Decision____ ... ... . . Pg.
IX.  Condition of Approval Pg.

ATTACHMENTS

A - Existing House Plan
B - Modified House Pian



. PROPOSAL DESCRIPTION AND REVIEW PROCESS

Proposal Description

The applicant requests approval to amend the prior approved Cole Planned Unit
Development (PUD)". The house plan will be amended to increase the size of the living area
by adding additional bedrooms/bonus room over the garage. There will be no increase in lot
coverage, impervious surface or total building height. There will be no change in setbacks.
The plat layout will not change. The applicant is requesting this modification to provide more
flexibility to potential buyers of future homes.

The original Cole PUD was approved on October 16, 2009, along with a preliminary plat of
17 underlying lots for single family homes. After clearing & grading permit approval and
infrastructure construction, the final plat was recorded with King County on April 22, 2011
(recording number 20110422000090). Five (5) of the 17 lots have received building permits
and are under construction. Two (2) permits are in process, including Lot 9 which is pending
approval of this modification.
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without second level
" over garage

Limww
o [
I HE i 3
FA ) T

BLAN ($37.0 o FRIAT B_EVATCN B

witheut second level

Fody FF0 + PROV® EB/AON A

Original approved house plan under file 06-121249-LK.

' The prior PUD file is 06-121249-LK.
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Proposed modification with additional bedrooms/bonus room over the garage

See Attachments A and B for full plan sets.
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Recorded Cole Plat Layout (unchanged)

The PUD process was used to reduce the 13,500 square foot minimum lot size in the R-2.5
single family zoning district to lots ranging in size from 6,188 square feet to 9,740 square
feet. All PUD requirements were met under the previous file 06-121249-LK.

The underlying plat covers 5.54 acres with 17 lots. Overall, the slope within the plat is about
13%, although the western portion of the property where access is gained is steeper. There
are no critical areas onsite. New landscaping was installed as required by the prior
preliminary plat approval. The site is essentially a grassy field which is now being converted
to upscale single family homes. There are no changes to the site layout with this
modification.

Review Process

Modification of an approved Planned Unit Development is a Process |l application, with
decision by the Director of the Development Services Department. The Process Il review
process includes public notice (application and decision) with an optional public meeting. In
this case, a public meeting was not requested or deemed necessary by staff. Appeals of the
decision by the Director are appealable to the Hearing Examiner (LUC 20.35.200).

ll. SITE DESCRIPTION AND CONTEXT

The site is located in the Newcastle Subarea of Bellevue. This is an area of Bellevue
(Cougar Mountain) that has previously experienced substantial subdivision activity with
construction of larger new homes. The site is surrounded by single family residential
neighborhoods on all sides. There are no multi-family homes or commercial uses in the
immediate vicinity.
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VI

Creck Park

" No Scale

Aerial Photograp

CONSISTENCY WITH LAND USE CODE REQUIREMENTS LUC 20.20.010

The proposal complies with the Land Use Code requirements for the R-2.5 zoning
district, as applicable. The proposal to modify the house plans to add additional
bedrooms/bonus room will not affect compliance with dimensional requirements of the
Land Use Code. The height of the addition is 23 feet which is under the 30 foot height
limit in the R-2.5 zoning district.

STATE ENVIRONMENTAL POLICY ACT (SEPA)

A prior Determination of Non-Significance (DNS) was issued on October 8, 2008

for the PUD/Preliminary Plat {06-121249-LK). This DNS is incorporated by reference to
the subject final plat amendment. Documents are available in the Development Services
Department, Records Room, Bellevue City Hall, 450 110™ Ave NE.

SUMMARY OF TECHNICAL REVIEW

This proposed modification has been reviewed for compliance with Fire, Utilities,
Clearing & Grading, Transportation, and Land Use Codes and standards. There are no
concerns with this proposal as it pertains to these codes and standards.

PUBLIC NOTICE AND COMMENT

Application Date: July 15, 2011
Completion Date: August 4, 2011



Notice of Application Date: August 18, 2011
Mailing Public Notice (500 feet): August 18, 2011
Minimum Comment Period: September 1, 2011
Public Meeting: None required

The Notice of Application for this project was published on August 18, 2011. On this
date, the notice was mailed to property owners within 500 feet of the project site and the
public information sign was installed.

One phone call was received in regards to a subcontractor speeding within the
neighborhood. This issue was resolved, but not germane to the review of this application.
No other phone calls were received. No written comments were received from the public
as of the writing of this staff report. There are no parties of record.

VIL. DECISION CRITERIA
Land Use Code 20.30D.285.D Amendment of an approved Planned Unit Development:

The Director may approve modifications to an approved Planned Unit Development as
an administrative amendment subject to the procedures set forth in LUC 20.35.200 et
seq., if the following criteria are met:

A The amendment maintains the design intent or purpose of the original approval.

Finding: The amendment maintains the design intent or purpose of the original approval.
The proposal is to add additional bedrooms/bonus room over the garage. The design of
the modification is consistent with the existing home designs. The design of the homes in
the PUD are traditional suburban “Northwest” architecture, 2-3 stories in height, and
include a variety of exterior materials (stone, brick, vertical and horizontal siding and
shake), decorative dormers, varied roof lines and pitches, shutters, window grids, and
significant articulation on all sides. Each home has a two-car garage with space for two
to four vehicles. The variety of home types and exterior elevations (colors, materials,
rooflines and details) help to provide an interesting streetscape. Exterior colors will
include various shades of northwest colors (beige, brown, grey, greens, etc.) along with
natural wood, stone and brick, typical of other CamWest projects.

CamWest

Tical CamWest development



B. The amendment maintains the quality of design or product established by the
original approval.

Finding: The amendment maintains the quality of design or product established by the
original approval. As noted above in Section #VII.1, the design of the modification is

consistent with the existing home designs. Quality of design and product will match the
existing homes. The applicant shall indicate, on applicable single family home plans, a
modification was approved under PUD Modification, 11-119062-LI. See condition IX A.

C. The amendment is not materially detrimental to uses or property in the immediate
vicinity of the subject property.

Finding: The proposed amendment is not materially detrimental to uses or property in the
immediate vicinity of the subject property. The proposal is changing the floor plan on the
second level to add additional bedrooms/bonus room over the garage.

VIli. CONCLUSION AND DECISION

After conducting the various administrative reviews associated with this proposal,
including applicable Land Use consistency and City Code and compliance reviews, the
Director of the Development Services Department hereby APPROVES the Modification
of the Cole Planned Unit Development with one condition.

IX. CONDITION OF APPROVAL
The following condition is imposed under authority referenced:
COMPLIANCE WITH BELLEVUE CITY CODES AND ORDINANCES

The applicant shall comply with all applicable Bellevue City Codes, Standards, and
Ordinances including but not limited to:

Applicable Codes, Standards Contact Person
and Ordinances

Clearing & Grading Code — Bellevue City Code 23.76 Savina Uzunow, 425-452-7860

Construction Codes — Bellevue City Code Title 23 Building Divisicn, 425-452.4121
Fire Code — Bellevue City Code 23.11 Adrian Jones, 425-452-6032
Land Use Code — Bellevue City Code Title 20 Carol Hamlin, 425-452-2731
Noise Control — Bellevue City Code 9.18 Carol Hamlin, 425-452-2731
Sign Code — Bellevue City Code Title 22B Carol Hamlin, 425-452-2731
Transportation Code — Bellevue City Code 14.60 Rohini Nair, 425-452-2569
Right of Way Use Code — Bellevue City Code 14.30 Tim Stever, 425-452-4294
Design Manual, Transportation Dept. Rohini Nair, 425-452-2569
Utility Code — Bellevue City Code Title 24 Don Rust, 425-452-4856




CONDITION OF APPROVAL.:

A. Single Family Home Plans: The applicant shall indicate, on applicable single family
home plans, a modification was approved under PUD Modification, 11-119062-LI.
Authority: Land Use Code 20.30D.285.D
Reviewer: Carol Hamlin, Development Services
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Attachment A
Existing House Plan
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Attachment B
Modified House Plan



EXTERIOR ELEVATION NOTES | CAMWEST

1. REFER 1O DETAL 7/AD.1 FOR TYPICAL FLASHING AT WALL
o OPENINGS. DEVELOPMENT, INC.
e S g e e e e — — 2. REFER 10 DETAL 4/A00 & 5/AD1 FOR TYPICAL WAL
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3. SEE FLOOR PLANS FOR GLAZING INFORMATION. PLAN 4337-0
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EXTERIOR ELEVATION NOTES | CAMWEST

e e o1 REFER 10 DETAL 7/AD1 FOR TYPICAL FLASHING AT WALL DEVELOPMENT, INC
= ~ OPEAINGS, .
! st ox s | 2. REFER 10 DETAL 4/AD.1 & 5/AD.1 FOR TYPICAL WAL
H w0 oeR | PENETRATIONS.
! wosee 3. SEE FLOOR PLANS FOR GLAZING INFORMATION. PLAN 1337-0
| i 4. EXTERIOR FINISH SHALL BE 8' LAP STYLE CEMENTITIOUS SDING,
1 I SHODTH CEMENTITOLS SDING R SHNGLL SIDNG INSTALLED PER
! @u_ MER'S SPECS O/BLILONG PAPER (U.ON.), SEE ELEVATIONS.
1 8 CE088 post 01 5. SIONE SHALL BE BY CULURED STONE CORPORATION. INSTALL
H s o) PER MFR'S SPECIICATIONS,
N J 6. WNDOW HEAD HEIGHTS ARE AS FOLLOWED:
BB L L L L L LI FRST FLOOR  8-0° (UON)
SECOND FLOOR 70" (UON)

7. CLOSED EXTERIOR SOFFITS & CEILINGS SHALL BE SMOCTH
1 GRL B0 HHI CEMENTITIOUS BOARD SIDING O/BLOG. PAPER U.OR
8. ALL MASONRY AND STONE VENEERS SHALL HAVE PRESSURE
TREATED PLYWOOD BACKING,
9. HOUSE ADDRESS SIGN 10 BE PLANLY VISBLE AND LECIBLE FROM
THE STREET. REF. RC 3194 &/ R BC $01.2.

- FIRE RATED DETAILS ser serancesy

=L FOR EAVE PROJECTIONS AT EXTERIOR WALLS, SEE DETAL
/iR

2 &a RAKE PROECTIONS AT EXTERIOR WALLS, SEE DETAL
2/fR1

3. WHEN WALLS AT RAISED FLOOR CONDITONS ARE < 5'~0° 10
PROPERTY LINE, SEE DETAL 9/FR.)

4. WHEN WALLS AT SLAB FLOOR CONDITIONS ARE < 5'-0° 10 |\ lon tasa oate Goscrnpron o
PROPERTY UNE, SEE DETAL 2/fR.2 G1_ 04711711 _ISSUE FOR PERMIT WS

5. WHEN WALLS AT CANTILEVERED FLOOR CONDITIONS
(SUPPORTED BY FOUNDATION WALL) ARE < 5'~0° 10
PROPERTY LINE, SEE DETAIL [2/7R.1

6. WHEN WALLS AT CANTILEVERED FLOOR CONDITIONS ARE <

oL s 5-0" 70 PROPERTY LINE, BUT SUPPORTING WALL 15 > 5'-0"
TO THE PROPERTY UNE, SEE DETAL 10/FR1

7. WHEN WALLS AT CANTREVERED FLOORS ARL < 5'~0° 10

FRONT ELEVATION "B" . PROPERTY UNE AND SUPPORTING WALLS ARE < 5'-0" TO

PROPERTY UNE, SEE DETAIL 11/FRY
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FIRST FLOOR PLAN "A"

UNDERFLOOR VENTING AREA

FLOOR PLAN KEYNOTE @

DISHNASHER W/ORAIN TO DISPOSAL (VERIFY DIMS. W/MFR).

2. KITCHEN SINK W/GARBABE DISPOSAL.

3. REFFIGERATOR SPACE w/ COLD WATER STUB-OUT FOR ICEMAKER (VERIFY SIZE W/
WFR)

4. BULI-IN DOUBLE OVEN OR BUILT-IN OVEN/MICROWAVE ABOVE PER BURDER
(VERIFY VENTILATION & OIMENSIONS W/ WFR).

5. SUDI-IN RANGE /OVEN COMBINARON w/ HCOD OR MICROWAVE ABOVE 2ER
BUILDER. VENT TO EXTERIOR & PROVIDE BACKORAFT DAMPER - SEE ALSO
INTERIOR ELEV'S,

6 MICROWAVE - PROVIDE AIRFLOW FOR PROPER VENTILATION.(VERIFY VENTILATION &
OIMENSIONS ¥/ MFR}

7. PAN'RY W/ FIXED SHELVES (VERWY NUMBER)

8. NOT USED

9. WASHER SPACE. PROVIDE HOT & COLD WATER SUPPLY & WASTE LINC.

10, DRYER SPACE. PROVOE SMOOTH METAL VENT 10 EXTERIOR. VENT RUN SHALL

COMPLY W/MFR. SPECIFICATIONS AND 1RC SECTION M1502 OR MC SECTION 504

208 WALL FOR WH. AND F.AL. "B7 VENTS.

F.AU - PROVIDE +18" H1. WOOD PLATFORM B GARAGE. COMBUSTION AR, VENT

10 (WITSIDE & SETBACK THERMOSTAT PER WSEC 5038

HEATER - PROVIDE +18™ HT. WOOD PLATFORM @ GARAGE, (2) 12°x17”

COM3, VENTS, VENT TO QUTSIDE & PRESSURE RELIEF VALVE 10 CUTSIDL. REFER

TO RC SECTION P2803, ANCHOR PER INTL FUEL GAS CODE CODE 3021 & IRC
M1307.2/ P20801.7 & UPC.

14, 1N GARAGE, %" TYPE X' GYP, B0 ON CEILING & 4™ GYP, BD ON WALLS

15. % (YP. B0 @ ENCLOSED USEABLE SPACE UNDER STAIRS.

16, 20 FALF WALL W/ FINISHED WOOD CAP (SEE PLAN FOR HT. ABOVE FLOGR)

17, +36" HIGH FIN. GRADE WOOD GUARD RAL ABOVE LO.SF. OR +347 HioH &
HANDRAIL ABOVE TOP OF STAR NOSING BELOW. REFER 10 DETAIL 2/20.3.

18. 227 x 307 ATNIC ACCESS w/ WEATHER STRIPPING. FOR ATTICS CONTAINING HVAC
EQUIPMENT FINISH OPENING SHALL BE 22 x 30° MIN. {PER IRC R807) OR AS
REQUIRED FOR THE LARGEST PIECE OF EQUIPMENT YO PASS THROUGH.

. 18"« 247 UNDERFLOOR ACCESS w/ WEATHER STRIPPING.

20, 32°460° TUB/SHOWER W/HEAD MOUNTED AT 787 ABY. FLOOR. {PLUMBNG WALL
SHALL 8E VERIFIED IN FIELD)

21 42'x42" SHOWER PAN w/ TILE SURROUND T0 +7'-0". SHOWER HEAD AT +78".

22. PREFAB SHOWER STALL WATH INTEGRAL SIDES TO 72 ABV. DRAIN SHOWER HEAD
AT 84",

23, 36°%607 TUB. TOP SET ON THLE DECK W/TILE WAINSCOTT TO +36™ ABOVE FLOOR.
PROVIOE ONE PIECE WELDED TRAP OR ACCESS PANEL PER LOCAL CODE. (JETTED
TUB OPTIONAL SHALL BE UL LISTED}

24, NOT USED

25, INTERIOR TUB ACCESS PANEL (VERIFY SIZE w/ MANUFACTURER.)

26. 1 .3/8" SOUD CORE %OOD DOOR w/ SELF CLOSING HINGE & WEATHER STRIPPING.

27. LISTED 36 DIRECT VENT PRE-FAB GAS APPLIANCE METAL FIREPLACE W/GLASS

DOORS & QUTSIDE AIR. INSTALL PER MFR'S SPECIFICATONS. OWNER SHALL

PRO'MDE APPROVAL INFORMATION TO THE BUILDING OFFICIAL. USE ALLOWED DIRECT

VENY WHEN FIREPLACE 1S ADJACENT TO AM EXTERIR WALL (EXCEPT WHEN A

CHIMNEY 15 USED) OR WHEN VENTING WOULD REQUIRE A RUN ANGLED TOWARDS

HORIZONTAL BEYOND THE UIITS OF A "8" VENT.

2-1,/2" DIA. STEEL PARKING BOLLARD. TOP @ 307 ABOVE SLAB. ANCHOR BOLT TO

CONCRETE.

29, CONCRETE STOOP/LANDING. (SLOPE AWAY FROM HOUSE © 7 ¥'-0" MIN. U.ON.)

30. NOT USED

31 436" MIN. RIGH wALL

&

GENERAL NOTES

CAMWEST

DEVELOPMENT, INC.

PLAN 1337-0
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AL AVGLED WALLS (OTHER THAN 90') SKALL BE 45" (UON.)

ALL DMENSIONS AT WINDOWS ARE TO THE CENIERLINE

ALL TINPERED GLASS SHALL BE AFFIXED WITH A PERMANENT LABEL PER RC
SECTICN R308.

FROVIDE ACCOUSTICAL PIPL WRAP AT ALL SECOND FLOOR WASTE LINES

TILE #ISTALLATION SHALL COMPLY W/APPLICABLE SECTIONS OF THE TLE COUNCIL
OF AVERICA'S "HANDBOOK FOR CERAMIC TILE INSTALLATION" AND HTS REFERENCED
STANDARDS.

ALL CUNTERS, TUB DECKS & WALLS AT TUBS & SHOWERS SHALL HAVE SMOOTH,
HARD, NON-ABSORBENT SURFACE O/CEMENTITIOUS BACKER HOARD AND WOISTURE
RESISTANT UNDERLAYWENT. UNDERLAYMENT AT UB & SHOWER WALLS SHALL BE 10
A HEIGHT OF +7'~0° MIN. ABOVE ORAIN INLET, REFERENCE (RC SECTION H307 &/OR
1BC SECTION 1210,

CALULATIONS AND DETALS FOR NOUNTING HEIGHTS & CONNECTION OF GUARDRALS
SHALL BE PROVDED FOR REVIEW AND APPROVAL BY RAILING FABRICATOR PRIOR 10
INSTALLATION FOR COMPLIANCE WiTH IRC SECTIONS R31L.7.7 & R312 AND/OR IBC
SECTICNS 1012 & 1013,

ALL WALLS ERCLOSING CONDITIONED SPACE SHALL BE 246 {U.0N.) AND ALL

UNDER -PINNING (WHERE OCCURS) SHALL B 246 MINIMUM © 16° 0. - 55D
LA FOR BUILDING ENVELOPE TO COMPLY WTH CHAPTER § OF THE

o@

me

™

o

ES

UNDERFLOOR AREA SHALL COMPLY WTH IRC SECTION R408.1

UNDERFLOOR AREA 1602 SF
CALCULANION (SF/150 x 144)
REQUIRED AREA 1538 SQ. IN.

10 BE PROVIDED 8Y (15) 105 SQ. IN. FOUNDATION VENTS

FLOOR PLAN LEGEND

INTERIOR SQFFIT HEIGHTS AS FOLLOWED:
FIRST FLOCR: 80" (U.ON)
SECOND FLOOR: 7'~4" (U.ON)

@D SOFFIT HEIGHT

WASHIGTON STATE ENERGY CODE (WSEC) SEE SHEET £N.2 TABLE 6-1 & OPTION il
REGARDING AUL PRESCRIPTIVE REQUIREMENTS FOR SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENTIAL N
CUMAE ZONE 1.
ENTRY STEPS SHALL HAVE SUFFICIENT GRADE BUILT UP AROUND THEM SO THE
MAXIMJM NUMBER OF STAR RISERS DOES NOT EXCEED 3, WITH A MAXIMUM STAIR
RISER HEIGHT OF 7.757,
ALL STARS/STEPS SHALL HAVE MIN. 10.0" TREADS & MAX, 7.75" RISERS PER IRC
SECTION R311.7.4,
FLOOR ELEVATIONS AT REQUIRED EGRESS DOORS SHALL COMPLY WITH IRC SECTION
R3N2
INTERIIR CEILNG HEIGHTS ARE AS FOLLOWED:

FIRSY FLOOR 9'-1" (UOMN)

SECOND FLOOR B-1" (U.ON)
NEGRESS WINDOW: MAX. SILL HEIGHT OF NOT MORE THAN 44 ABOVE FLOOR (R310.
MIN, NET CLEAR OPENING OF 5.7 SQUARE FEET (R310.1.1), MIN. NET CLEAR OPENING
SHALL 8E 247 {R310.1.2), AND MIN. NET OPENING WOTH SHALL BE 20" (R310.1.4).
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SECOND FLOOR PLAN

np

FLOOR PLAN LEGEND

TERIOR SOFFIT HEIGHTS AS FOLLOWED;

TTTTTTTT RRSTAOR: B-07 (UON)
SECOND FLOOR: 7'-4” (U.ON)
@ SOFFIY HEIGHT

FLOOR PLAN KEYNOTE @

1. DISFWASHER W/ORAIN TO DISPOSAL (VERIFY DIMS. w/MFR),
2. KITCHEN SINK W/GARBABE DISPOSAL.
3. REFIIGERATOR SPACE w/ COLD WATER STUB-QUT FOR ICEMAKER (VERIFY SIZE w/

4. BULT-IN DOUBLE OVEN OR BUILT-IN OVEN/MICROWAVE ABOVE PER BUIDER
(VEFIFY VENTILATION & DIMENSIONS W/ MFR).

5. SUDZ-IN RANGE /OVEN COMBINATION w/ HOOD OR MICROWAVE ABOVE PER
BUILDER. VENT TO EXTERIOR & PROVIDE BACKDRAFT DAWPER - SEE ALSO
IRTERIOR ELEV'S.

& MICFOWAVE - PROVIDE AIRFLOW FOR PROPER VENTILATION.(VERIFY VENTILATION &
DIMENSIONS W/ MFR}

7. PANIRY W/ FIXED SHELVES (VERIFY NUMBER)

8 NOT USED

0. WASHER SPACE. PROVIDE HOT & COLD WATER SUPPLY & WASTE LINE.

10, ORYIR SPACE. PROVIDE SMOOTH METAL VENT TO EXTERIOR. VENT RUN SHALL
COMPLY W/MFR. SPECIFICATIONS AND (RC SECTION W1S02 OR IMC SECTION 504

1, 2x8 WALL FOR WH. AND F.AU. "B VENTS.

12. FAU - PROVIDE +18” H1. WOOD PLATFORM @ GARAGE, COMBUSNON AR, VENT
TO DUTSDE & SETBACK THERMOSTAT PER WSEC 501.8.

13, WATZR HEATER - PROVIDE +18" HT. WOOD PLATFORM © GARAGE, (2) 127a2”
COMB. VENTS, VENT TO OUTSIOE & PRESSURE RELIEF VALVE T0 OUTSIDEZ. REFER
TO IRC SECTION P2603, ANCHOR PER INT'L FUEL GAS CODE CODE 302.% & IRC
W1307.2/ P20B01.7 & UPC.

14 IN GARACE, % TYPE "X GYP. BO OM CEWING & %™ GYP. BD ON WALLS

15. X' GYP. B0 @ ENCLOSED USEABLE SPACE UNDER STARS.

16, 2x HALF WALL W/ FIMISHED WOOD CAP (SEE PLAN FOR HI. ABOVE FLOOR)

17. +36° HIGH FIN. GRADE WOOD GUARD RAL ABOVE L.O.SF. OR +347 HIGH @

HANIRALL ABOVE Y0P OF STAIR NOSING BELOW. REFER TO DETAL 2/AD.3

27 x 307 ATAC ACCESS w/ WEATHER STRIPPING. FOR AITICS CONTAINING HVAC

EQUIPMENT FINISH OPENING SHALL BE 22 x 30 MIN. (PER IRC RBO7) OR AS

REQUIRED FOR THE LARGEST PIECE OF EQUIPMENT TO PASS THROUGH,

19. 18 x 74 UNDERFLOOR ACCESS w/ WEATHER STRIPPING.

20, 327360" TUB/SHOWER W/HEAD MOUNTED AT +78" ABV. FLOOR, {PLUMBING WALL
SHAL BE VERIFIED IN FIELD)

21 42'x42" SHOWER PAN w/ TILE SURROUND 10 +7'~0". SHOWER HEAD AT +78",

22 vwm >m SHOWER STALL WITH INTEGRAL SIDES TG 72° ABV. ORAIN SHOWER HEAD

&

2. um xmo TUB. TOP SET ON TILE DECK #/TLE WAINSCOTT 70 +367 ABOVE FLOUR,
PROADE ONE PIECE WELDED TRAP OR ACCESS PANEL PER LOCAL CODE. {JETTED
TUB OPYIONAL SHALL BE UL USTED}

24. NOT USED

25. INTEUDR TUB ACCESS PANEL (VERFY SIZE w/ MANUFACTURER.)

26. 1 3/8" 50UD CORE WOOD DOOR w/ SELF CLOSING HINGE & WEATHER STRIPPING.

36" DIRECT VENT PRE-FAB GAS APPLIANCE METAL FIREPLACE W/GLASS
DOORS & OUTSIDE AIR. INSTALL PER MFR'S SPECIFICATIONS. OWNER SHALL
PROADE APPROVAL INFORMATION TO THE BUILDING OFFICIAL, USE ALLOWED OIRECT
VEN" WHEN FIREPLACE IS ADJACENT TO AN EXTERIOR WALL (EXCEPT WHEN A
CHINNEY 1S USED) OR WHEN VENTING WOULD REQUIRE A RUN ANGLED TOWARDS
HORIZONTAL BEYOND THE LIMITS OF A “B" VENT.

28 2-1/27 DIA. STEEL PARKING BOLLARD, Y0P & 307 ABOVE SLAB. ANCHOR BOLT TO

2. nczA,mm_.m STOOR /LANDING. (SLOPE AWAY FROM HOUSE & 4
30, NOT USED
L4367 MIN. HIGH WALL

-0 W, UOR)

GENERAL NOTES
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. ALL AVOLED WALLS (OTHER THAN 907) SHALL 8E 45° (U.OR.)
ALL DMENSIONS AT WINDOWS ARE TO THE CENTERUNE
ALL TIMPERED GLASS SHALL BE AFFIXED WATH A PERMANENT LABEL PER IRC
SECTICN R308.
PROVIE ACCOUSTICAL PIPE WRAP AT ALL SECOND FLOOR WASTE LINES
TLE INSTALLATION SHALL COMPLY W/APPLICABLE SECTIONS OF THE TLE COUNCI
OF AYERICA'S "HANDBOOK FOR CERAMIC TILE INSTALLATION™ AND ITS REFERENCED
STANDARDS,
ALL CHINTERS, TUB DECKS & WALLS AT TUBS & SHOWERS SHALL HAVE SMOOTH,
HARD, NON~ABSORBENT SURFACE O/CEMENTITIOUS BACKER BOARD AND MOISTURE
RESISTANT UNDERLAYMENT. UNDERLAYMENT AT TUB & SHOWER WALLS SHALL BE TO
A HEIGHT OF +7'-0° MIN. ABOVE ORAM INLET. REFERENCE IRC SECTION R307 &/OR
8 SECTION 1210,
CALCULATIONS AND DETALS FOR MOUNTING HEIGHTS & CONNECTION OF GUARDRALS
SHALL BE PROVIDED FOR REVIEW AND APPROVAL BY RAILING FABRICATOR PRIOR T0
INSTALLATION FOR COMPLIANCE WATH IRC SECTIONS R311,7.7 & RJ12 AND/CR IBC
SECTHCNS 1012 & 1013.
ALL WALLS ENCLOSING CONDITIONED SPACE SHALL BE 2x6 (U.ON.} AND ALL
UNDER-PINNING (WHERE OCCURS) SHALL BE 246 MINMUN B 16" O.C. - S.50.
AL REQUREMENTS FOR BUILDING ENVELOPE 10 COMPLY WTH CHAPTER 6 OF THE
WASHINGTON STATE ENERGY CODE (WSEC) SEE SHEET EN.2 TABLE 6-1 & OPTION In
REGARDING ALL PRESCRIPTIVE REQUIREMENTS FOR SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENTIAL IN
COMA'E ZONE 1
ENTRY STEPS SHALL HAVE SUFFICIENT GRADE BUILT UP AROUND THEW SO THE
MAXIMJM NUMBER OF STAIR RISERS DOES NOY EXCEED 3, WITH A MAXMUM STAR
RISER HEIGHT OF 7.757,
ALL STAIRS/STEPS SHALL HAVE MiN, 10.0° TREADS & MAX, 7.75° RISERS PER IRC
SECTEN R3N.7.4.
FLOOR ELEVATIONS AT REQUIRED EGRESS DOORS SHALL COMPLY WITH IRC SECTION
RIILI
INTERISR CEILNG HEIGHTS ARE AS FOLLOWED:

FIRST FLOOR e _. (uoN)

SECOND FLOOR " (uoN)
N.EGRESS WINDOW: MAX. SIL zmez‘ OF NOT MORE THAN 44" ABOVE FLOOR (R310.1),
MIN. NET CLEAR OPENING OF 5.7 SQUARE FEET (RI10.1.1), MIN. NET OLEAR OPENING
SHALL BE 24” (R310.3.2), AND MIN, NET OPENING WIDTH SHALL BE 20” {R310.1.4).
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